Date up to the Amendment Effective Date, the shareholding structure of the Company (a) as at the
Latest Practicable Date; and (b) immediately after full conversion of the principal amount of
HK$740 million as at the Latest Practicable Date under the Revised Convertible Bonds are set
forth below. Below figures are for illustration purpose only assuming the whole principal amount
of HK$740 million as at the Latest Practicable Date under the Revised Convertible Bonds are
converted into Shares. As provided under the Amended and Restated Terms and Conditions, the
public float of the Shares will not fall below 25% of the issued share capital of the Company and
none of the holders of the Revised Convertible Bonds singly or in aggregate (if any of them are
acting in concert pursuant to the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers) will hold 30% or
more of the issued share capital of the Company as a result of the conversion of the Revised
Convertible Bonds.

Shareholders
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after full
conversion of the principal

amount of HK$740 million as at
the Latest Practicable Date

under the Revised
Convertible Bonds

Shares Approximate % Shares Approximate %

Wealth Max(Note 1) 75,935,800 5.64 75,935,800 1.44

Chuang Yue(Note 2) 133,340,000 9.91 133,340,000 2.52
Other public Shareholders 1,135,924,200 84.45 1,135,924,200 21.51

All public Shareholders 1,269,264,200 94.36 1,269,264,200 24.03

Holders of the Revised

Convertible Bonds – – 3,936,170,212 74.53

Total 1,345,200,000 100.00 5,281,370,212 100.00

Notes:

1. Wealth Max is owned as to 100% by Dr. Sea.

2. Chuang Yue is a public Shareholder. Chuang Yue has charged 133,340,000 Shares in favour of Champion
Sense under the Chuang Yue Account Charge. Mr. Sze Ka Wo was appointed as receiver over these
133,340,000 Shares on 25 May 2020 and holds these Shares in his capacity as receiver.

Listing Rules Implications

Pursuant to Rule 28.05 of the Listing Rules, any alternation in the terms and conditions of
convertible debt securities after issue must be approved by the Stock Exchange, except where the
alternation takes effect automatically under the existing terms of such convertible debt securities.